The Vehicle Code.

First paragraph of section 1202, act of May 1, 1929, P. L. 905, amended July 27, 1955, P. L. 278, and May 28, 1956, P. L. 1769, reenacted. The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The first paragraph of section 1202, act of May 1, 1929 (P. L. 905), known as "The Vehicle Code" amended July 27, 1955 (P. L. 278), and May 28, 1956 (P. L. 1769), is reenacted to read:

Section 1202. Proceedings by Information and Warrant.—

(a) Summary proceedings under this act may be commenced as provided in section 1201 (c) or by the filing of information, which information must be filed in the name of the Commonwealth; and, within the period of seven (7) days after information has been lodged, the magistrate shall send by registered or certified mail, to the person charged, at the address shown by the records of the department, a notice in writing of the filing of the information, together with a copy thereof and a notice to appear within ten (10) days of the date of the written notice.

\* \* \*

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 12th day of March, A. D. 1957.

GEORGE M. LEADER

## No. 7

# AN ACT

To provide for an additional law judge of the court of common pleas in the twelfth judicial district.

#### Judges.

Effective date.

Act of January 8, 1952, P. L. 1844, amended by authorization of an additional judge learned in the law in the tweifth judicial district. The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. In addition to the judges provided for in the act of January 8, 1952 (P. L. 1844), entitled "An act to designate the several judicial districts of the Commonwealth, as required by the Constitution, and to provide for the election and commissioning of judges learned in the law for the said districts," an additional law judge is hereby authorized and provided for the court of common pleas of the twelfth judicial district, who shall possess the same qualifications which are required by the Constitution and laws for the president judge of the court of common pleas of the district and who shall hold his office for a like term and by the same tenure and shall have the same power, authority and jurisdiction and shall be subject to the same duties, restrictions and penalties and shall receive the same compensation provided for by law for judges learned in the law as if the same office had been established in the

「日本のないないです」

time of and subject to the provisions of the act of June 1, 1956 (P. L. 1959), entitled "An act fixing the salaries and compensation of the Chief Justice and judges of the Supreme Court, the President Judge and judges of the Superior Court, the judges of the courts of common pleas, the judges of the orphans' courts, the judges of the Municipal Court of Philadelphia and the judges of the County Court and Juvenile Court of Allegheny County, certain associate judges not learned in the law, certain state officers, and the salary and expenses of the members of the General Assembly, and repealing certain inconsistent acts."

Section 2. At the next municipal election in Novem-Election of judge r 1957 the qualified electors of the twelfth judicial in twelfth judi-cial district. ber, 1957, the qualified electors of the twelfth judicial district shall elect, in the same manner prescribed by law for the election of the president judge of the court of common pleas of the district, a competent person learned in the law to serve as additional law judge of the court of common pleas of the twelfth judicial district from the first Monday in January, 1958, for a term of ten years. Vacancies in the office hereby created whether caused by death, resignation, expiration of term or otherwise shall be filled in the same manner as is required by law in case of a similar vacancy in the office of president judge of the court.

Section 3. The Governor may appoint a competent person learned in the law as additional law judge of the court of common pleas of the twelfth judicial district to serve until the first Monday of January, 1958.

Section 4. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 15th day of March, A. D. 1957.

GEORGE M. LEADER

### No. 8

### AN ACT

Amending the act of June 24, 1931 (P. L. 1206), entitled "An act concerning townships of the first class; amending, revising, consolidating, and changing the law relating thereto," permitting township commissioners to hold their organization meeting the day after a holiday.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 701, act of June 24, 1931 (P. L. 1206), known as "The First Class Township Code," reenacted and amended May 27, 1949 (P. L. 1955), is amended to read:

Section 701. Organization; Failure to Organize .--The township commissioners shall organize on the first

Appointment of judge.

Act effective immediately.

The First Class Township Code.

Section 701, act of June 24, 1931, P. L. 1206, reenacted and amended May 27, 1949, P. L. 1955, further amended.